The result in table 3.2 shows the response rate of the questionnaire administered. The results shows that 

out of four hundred and eighty eight (468) questionnaires administered to the selected respondents based 

on the sample size as discussed under methodology, the researcher was able to collect two hundred and 

ninety six (296) questionnaires which represent 63% response rate and are valid for final analysis. 

However, out of the three hundred and sixty questionnaires filled and returned, four of the questionnaires 

were wrongly filled and were thrashed out. This implies that two hundred and nighty two questionnaires